

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiff</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 4:21-cr-00005-O-1
	)	
THE BOEING COMPANY,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendant.</i>	)	
_____	)	

**MOTION BY NAOISE CONNOLLY RYAN, ET AL. REQUESTING  
RECONSIDERATION OF COURT-IMPOSED CONDITIONS OF RELEASE ON  
BOEING UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 3142(C)(3)**

/s/ Darren P. Nicholson  
 Warren T. Burns  
 Texas Bar No. 24053119  
 Darren P. Nicholson  
 Texas Bar No. 24032789  
 Kyle K. Oxford  
 Texas Bar No. 24095806  
 BURNS CHAREST LLP  
 900 Jackson Street, Suite 500  
 Dallas, Texas 75202  
 Telephone: (469) 904-4550  
 wburns@burnscharest.com  
 dnicholson@burnscharest.com  
 koxford@burnscharest.com

/s/ Paul G. Cassell  
 Paul G. Cassell (Utah Bar No. 06078)  
 (Counsel of Record)  
 Utah Appellate Project  
 S.J. QUINNEY COLLEGE OF LAW  
 University of Utah  
 cassellp@law.utah.edu  
 (no institutional endorsement implied)

Tracy A. Brammeier  
 CLIFFORD LAW OFFICES PC  
 tab@cliffordlaw.com

Erin R. Applebaum  
 KREINDLER & KREINDLER LLP  
 eapplebaum@kreindler.com

Pablo Rojas  
 PODHURST ORSECK PA  
 projas@podhurst.com

*Attorneys for Victims' Representatives*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

RELEVANT PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

I. Relevant Procedural Background ..... 3

II. New Factual Developments Regarding Safety Concerns at Boeing..... 6

DISCUSSION..... 13

I. The Court Should Broadly Consider Boeing’s Dangerousness in Setting  
Conditions of Release. .... 13

II. A Factual Record Now Exist to Support the Appointment of a Judicial Monitor  
over Boeing’s Safety Practices..... 15

III. The Justice Department Possesses Significant Information Regarding the Dangers  
Posed by Boeing, Which It Should Provide to the Court. .... 17

IV. Appointing a Judicial Monitor Would Be Straightforward..... 19

V. The Court Should Order Expedited Briefing on these Issues Relating to Public  
Safety. .... 19

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE UNDER LOCAL RULE 47.1(B)..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*In re Ryan*,  
88 F.4th 614 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 1

*In re Ryan*,  
88 F.4th 614, 623 (2023)..... 5

*In re Ryan*,  
88 F.4th 614, 627 (2023)..... 5

The Boeing Company and Society of Professional Engineering Employees in Aerospace,  
19-CA-272489, N.L.R.B. JD(SF)-10-24, (Mar. 22, 2024); ..... 13

*United States v. Emakoji*,  
990 F.3d 885, 892 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 13

*United States v. Fortna*,  
769 F.2d 243, 250 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 14

*United States v. Montemayor*,  
666 F.2d 235, 2367 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 13

*United States v. Smith*,  
79 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (per curiam)..... 14

*United States v. Turner*,  
367 F. Supp. 2d 319, 333 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 15

*United States v. Walker*,  
No. 2:18-CR-37-FL-1, 2019 WL 4412909, at \*5 (E.D.N.C. 2019)..... 14

Statutes

18 U.S.C § 3142 (c)(1)(B) ..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(3)..... 1, 2, 13, 19

18 U.S.C. § 3142(e)(1)..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 3771..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(1)..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(3)..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(4)..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(5)..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(7)..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 3771(b)(1) ..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 3771 (d)(2) ..... 3

Other Authorities

Accident Investigation Preliminary Report, Accident Number: DCA24MA063,  
NTSB, Feb. 6, 2024 ..... 11

Allyson Versprille & Austin Weinstein, *SEC Probing Boeing’s Safety Claims After  
Panel Blew Off Plane*, BNN Bloomberg, May 9, 2024,  
[https://www.bnnbloomberg.ca/boeing-s-safety-claims-probed-by-sec-after-  
panel-blew-off-plane-1.2071150](https://www.bnnbloomberg.ca/boeing-s-safety-claims-probed-by-sec-after-panel-blew-off-plane-1.2071150)..... 15

Allyson Versprille & Julie Johnsson, *Boeing Lost Hundreds of Bad 737 Parts,  
Whistleblower Says*, BLOOMBERG, Jun 18, 2024,  
[https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2024-06-18/boeing-may-have-  
installed-bad-737-parts-whistleblower-alleges?embedded-checkout=true](https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2024-06-18/boeing-may-have-installed-bad-737-parts-whistleblower-alleges?embedded-checkout=true)..... 16

Andrew Tangel & Alison Sider, *Boeing 737 Max Missing Critical Bolts in Alaska  
Airlines Blowout, NTSB Says*, Wall St. J., Feb 6, 2024,  
[https://www.wsj.com/business/airlines/boeing-737-max-missing-critical-bolts-  
in-alaska-airlines-blowout-ntsb-says-de6af750](https://www.wsj.com/business/airlines/boeing-737-max-missing-critical-bolts-in-alaska-airlines-blowout-ntsb-says-de6af750) ..... 11

Andrew Tangel & Dave Michaels, *Inside DOJ’s Wrenching Decision on Whether  
to Prosecute Boeing*, WALL ST. J. (June 17, 2024) ..... 21

Andrew Tangel, Alison Sider, Sharon Terlep & Nancy Keates, *United, Alaska  
Find Loose Parts on Some Boeing 737 Max 9 Jets*, Jan. 9, 2024,  
[https://www.wsj.com/business/airlines/faa-approves-inspection-method-for-  
grounded-boeing-737-max-9-jets-c06c3234](https://www.wsj.com/business/airlines/faa-approves-inspection-method-for-grounded-boeing-737-max-9-jets-c06c3234). ..... 9

Andrew Tangel, *FAA Says It Will Ramp Up Inspections of Boeing Facilities*,  
WALL ST. J., Jan 12, 2024, [https://www.wsj.com/business/airlines/faa-says-it-  
will-ramp-up-inspections-of-boeing-facilities-ec020af5](https://www.wsj.com/business/airlines/faa-says-it-will-ramp-up-inspections-of-boeing-facilities-ec020af5) ..... 10

Associated Press, *Alaska Airlines grounds 737 Max 9 fleet after window blows out  
on flight from Oregon*, Nat’l Pub. Radio, Jan. 6, 2024,  
[https://www.npr.org/2024/01/06/1223280562/alaska-airlines-flight-emergency-  
landing-oregon](https://www.npr.org/2024/01/06/1223280562/alaska-airlines-flight-emergency-landing-oregon) ..... 9

Ben Glickman, *FAA Audit Finds Boeing Quality Control Failed in Alaska Air  
Incident*, WALL ST. J., Mar 4, 2024, [https://www.wsj.com/business/airlines/faa-  
audit-finds-boeing-quality-control-failed-in-alaska-air-incident-e70df4f0](https://www.wsj.com/business/airlines/faa-audit-finds-boeing-quality-control-failed-in-alaska-air-incident-e70df4f0) ..... 12

Bill Chappell, *Boeing Whistleblower John Barnett, Who Raised Alarm Over  
Plane Quality, Is Found Dead*, Nat’l Pub. Radio, Mar. 12, 2024,  
[https://www.npr.org/2024/03/12/1238033573/boeing-whistleblower-john-  
barnett-dead](https://www.npr.org/2024/03/12/1238033573/boeing-whistleblower-john-barnett-dead). ..... 13

Chris Prentice et al., *U.S. Prosecutors Recommend Justice Department  
Criminally Charge Boeing*, REUTERS (June 23, 2024)  
[https://www.reuters.com/legal/us-prosecutors-recommend-doj-criminally-  
charge-boeing-deadline-looms-2024-06-23/](https://www.reuters.com/legal/us-prosecutors-recommend-doj-criminally-charge-boeing-deadline-looms-2024-06-23/) ..... 28

Dominic Gates, *Boeing, Not Spirit, Mis-Installed Piece That Blew Off Alaska Max 9 Jet*, *Industry Source Says*, SEATTLE TIMES, Jan 24, 2024,  
<https://www.seattletimes.com/business/boeing-aerospace/boeing-not-spirit-mis-installed-piece-that-blew-off-alaska-max-9-jet/> ..... 10

Emergency Airworthiness Directive, FAA AD 2024-02-51 (Jan. 6, 2024) ..... 9

FAA Halts Boeing MAX Production Expansion to Improve Quality Control, Also Lays Out Extensive Inspection and Maintenance Process to Allow Boeing 737-9 MAX Aircraft to Return to Service, FAA, Jan 24, 2024,  
<https://www.faa.gov/newsroom/faa-halts-boeing-max-production-expansion-improve-quality-control-also-lays-out-extensive>..... 11

<https://www.hsgac.senate.gov/subcommittees/investigations/hearings/>..... 7

<https://www.hsgac.senate.gov/subcommittees/investigations/hearings/boeings-broken-safety-culture-ceo-dave-calhoun-testifies/> ..... 17

<https://www.hsgac.senate.gov/subcommittees/investigations/hearings/boeings-broken-safety-culture-ceo-dave-calhoun-testifies/2024-06-18-blumenthal-opening-statement/> ..... 8, 28

<https://www.hsgac.senate.gov/subcommittees/investigations/hearings/boeings-broken-safety-culture-ceo-dave-calhoun-testifies/2024-06-18-johnson-opening-statement-2/>..... 8

<https://www.hsgac.senate.gov/subcommittees/investigations/hearings/examining-boeings-broken-safety-culture-firsthand-accounts/> ..... 22

Joel Rose, *The FAA is Tightening Oversight of Boeing and Will Audit Production of the 737 Max 9*, Nat’l Pub. Radio, Jan 12, 2024,  
<https://www.npr.org/2024/01/12/1224444590/boeing-faa-737-max-9-alaska-airlines-door-plug>..... 10

John C. Coffee, *Nosedive: Boeing and the Corruption of the Deferred Prosecution Agreement* at 24 (June 7, 2022) ..... 21

Juliana Kim, *Boeing Says It Can’t Find Documents On The Door Plug That Blew Off Mid-Air*, Nat’l Pub. Radio, Mar. 9, 2024,  
<https://www.npr.org/2024/03/09/1237204488/boeing-door-plug-alaska-airlines-investigation>..... 13

Juliana Kim, *FAA Orders Grounding of Certain Boeing 737 Max 9 Planes After Alaska Airlines Incident*, Nat’l Pub. Radio, Jan. 6, 2024,  
<https://www.npr.org/2024/01/06/1223296736/boeing-737-max-9-planes-grounded>; ..... 9

Julie Johnsson & Allyson Versprille, *Boeing Discloses 787 Fastener Issue as FAA Steps Up Scrutiny*, BLOOMBERG, Jun 13, 2024,  
<https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2024-06-13/boeing-says-it-s-inspecting-undelivered-787s-for-fastener-issue?embedded-checkout=true> ..... 16

Julie Johnsson & Allyson Versprille, *Boeing’s Latest Probe Deepens Manufacturing Crisis of Confidence*, Bloomberg, May 7, 2024, <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2024-05-06/boeing-faces-faa-probe-of-787-dreamliner-inspections-records?embedded-checkout=true>. . . . . 15

Julie Johnsson, *Boeing Critic Says He Shared Missing-Bolt Records with FBI*, BLOOMBERG, Apr. 17, 2024, <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2024-04-17/boeing-critic-says-he-shared-missing-737-bolt-records-with-fbi?embedded-checkout=true>. . . . . 14

Marisa Garcia, *FAA Expert Panel Details Faults in Boeing’s Safety Management System*, FORBES, Feb. 27, 2024, <https://www.forbes.com/sites/marisagarcia/2024/02/27/boeing-made-safety-confusing-faa-expert-panel-finds/>. . . . . 11

Mark Walker & Glenn Thrush, *Boeing May Evade Criminal Charges for Violating Settlement*, N.Y. TIMES (June 21, 2024). . . . . 28

Mary Schlangenstein, *Southwest Air Flight ‘Dutch Roll’ Probed by US Regulators*, BLOOMBERG, June 14, 2024, <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2024-06-14/southwest-airlines-flight-dutch-roll-probed-by-us-regulators?embedded-checkout=true> . . . . . 16

Megan Cerullo, *Boeing Ignores Safety Concerns and Production Problems, Whistleblower Claims*, CBS News, Apr. 17, 2024, <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/boeing-whistleblower-sam-salehpour-testimony/>. . . . . 14

*NTSB Investigations Reports: Hearing before S. Comm. On Com., Sci., and Transp.*, 118<sup>th</sup> Congress 2 (2024) <https://www.commerce.senate.gov/services/files/904783DE-294F-415B-ABB5-495DDD2AAA56>. . . . . 12

Paul G. Cassell, *Balancing the Scales of Justice: The Case for and the Effects of Utah’s Victims’ Rights Amendment*, 1994 Utah L. Rev. 1373, 1394)) . . . . . 20

Robert Iafolla, *Boeing Punished Unionized Pilots With Layoff, NLRB Judge Rules*, BLOOMBERG LAW NEWS, Mar 22, 2024, [https://www.bloomberglaw.com/bloomberglawnews/daily-labor-report/X64UO51000000?bna\\_news\\_filter=daily-labor-report#jcite](https://www.bloomberglaw.com/bloomberglawnews/daily-labor-report/X64UO51000000?bna_news_filter=daily-labor-report#jcite). . . . . 13

*Section 103 Organization Designation Authorizations (ODA) for Transport Airplanes Expert Panel Review Report*, FAA, [https://www.faa.gov/newsroom/Sec103\\_ExpertPanelReview\\_Report\\_Final.pdf](https://www.faa.gov/newsroom/Sec103_ExpertPanelReview_Report_Final.pdf) at 4. . . . . 12

Siddharth Philip & Allyson Versprille, *FAA Probes Suspect Titanium Used in Airbus, Boeing Jets*, Bloomberg, Jun 13, 2024, <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2024-06-14/faa-probes-titanium-with-fake-documents-used-by-airbus-boeing?embedded-checkout=true>. . . . . 17

Siddharth Philip, *Boeing Crisis of Confidence Deepens With 787 Now Under Scrutiny*, BLOOMBERG, Apr. 10, 2024, <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2024-04-09/boeing-shares-fall-after-nyt-report-on-787-whistleblower-claims?embedded-checkout=true>..... 14

Siddharth Philip, *Boeing Retaliated Against Staff Raising Concerns, Union Says*, BLOOMBERG, Apr. 23, 2024, <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2024-04-23/boeing-ba-retaliated-against-workers-for-raising-concerns-union-says?embedded-checkout=true>. .... 15

throwawayboeingN704AL, Comment-509962, Leeham News and Analysis, Jan 16, 2024, <https://leehamnews.com/2024/01/15/unplanned-removal-installation-inspection-procedure-at-boeing/#comment-509962> ..... 10

Tim Hepher, David Shepardson, Allison Lampert, *Exclusive: Boeing Investigates Quality Problem on Undelivered 787s*, REUTERS, June 14, 2024, <https://tinyurl.com/4fet9ttx>. .... 17

*Updates on Boeing 737-9 Max Aircraft*, FAA, Mar 4, 2024, <https://www.faa.gov/newsroom/updates-boeing-737-9-max-aircraft>; ..... 12

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 1101(d)(3) ..... 13

LCrR 47.1(e) ..... 22

Treatises

4 WAYNE R. LAFAVE ET AL., CRIMINAL PROCEDURE § 12.1(d) (Nov. 2022 update) ..... 14

Deputy Atty. Gen., Corporate Crime Advisory Group and Initial Revisions to Corporate Criminal Enforcement Policies (Oct. 28, 2021). .... 18

**MOTION BY NAOISE CONNOLLY RYAN, ET AL. REQUESTING  
RECONSIDERATION OF COURT-IMPOSED CONDITIONS OF RELEASE ON  
BOEING UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 3142(C)(3) AND REQUESTING EXPEDITED BRIEFING**
